THE DATASHEET OF
AP1012A
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
  [AP1012A]
MS1493-E-03  2014/12
 - 1 -
1. Genaral Description
The AP1012A is a dual H-bridge motor driver which has four drive modes: forward, reverse, brake and

4. Block Diagram
Figure 1. Block Diagram
5. Ordering Guide
AP1012A  -30 to 85°C  24-pin QFN
-
VC
CL
CH
VG
IN1A
IN1B
IN2A
IN2B
VM1
VM2
PGND
PGND
OUT1A
OUT2A
OUT1B
OUT2B
VIO       VC   VG
Charge
Pump
Thermal Shut Down
Under Voltage Detection
VREF
OSC
VIO
EN
DGND
Control
Logic
Pre
Driver
PSAVE
  [AP1012A]
MS1493-E-03  2014/12
 - 4 -
6. Pin Configurations and Functions
■ Pin Configurations
■ Functions
Pin Number Name I/O (Note 1) Function Remark
14 VG O Charge pump output capacitor connection l
15 CH I/O Charge pump capacitor connection l
16 CL I/O Charge pump capacitor connection
21,22 VM1 P Motor driver power supply
19,20 OUT1A O Motor driver output
23,24 OUT1B O Motor driver output
Exposed Pad PGND P Power ground (Note 2)
11,12 OUT2A O Motor driver output
7,8 OUT2B O Motor driver output
9,10 VM2 P Motor driver power supply
4 IN2B I Control signal input
3 IN2A I Control signal input
2 IN1B I Control signal input
1 IN1A I Control signal input
13 DGND P Digital Ground
5 EN I Enable signal input 100kΩ pull-up
6 PSAVE I Power save input 100kΩ pull-up
18 VIO P Logic input terminal power supply
17 VC P Control power supply
Note 1. I(Input pin), O(Output pin), P(Power pin)
Note 2. The exposed pad must be connected to power ground and DGND.